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General Plan Amendment 

Zoning Map and Ordinance Amendment 
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No 1. No Project Alternative  



 

 

 

No 2. Reduced Density Alternative 

No 3. Reduced Plan Area Alternative  

No 4. Complete Streets Mobility Alternative 
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Subequent Specific Plan Activities 

Residential Project Consistent With a Specific Plan 

Developments Within Transit Priority Areas of Specific Plans 

Senate Bill 743

 

 

 

http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140SB743&search_keywords=


 

 

 

Infill Project Exemptions 
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Project Background 

Transit-Oriented Development and Downtown Revitalization 

Guiding Principles 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Project Location 

1

                                                           
1
 California Department of Finance, E-5 City/County Population and Housing Estimates, 2015 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

City of El Monte 



 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Existing Land Uses 

Land Use Number of Parcels Acres 

Percent of 

Specific Plan Area 

Single-Family Residential 109 8 7.0% 

Multi-Family Residential 22 7 6.1% 

Commercial Retail/Restaurant 88 23 20.0% 

Commercial Office 36 11 9.6% 

Surface Parking Lots 92 24 20.9% 

Industrial 3 2 1.7% 

Public Facility 6 9 7.8% 

Transp./Comm./Utilities 12 4 3.5% 

Open Space 5 1 0.9% 

Vacant 25 7 6.1% 

Streets/ROW  19 16.5% 

Total Specific Plan Area 398 115 100.0% 

Source:  Los Angeles County Office of the Assessor parcel data  

 



 

 

 

 

Sub-Areas 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Existing 

OS 



 

 
 

Land Use Plan 

  



 

 
 

 

 

  



 

 
 

 

Sub-Areas 

Maximum Development Standards 

DU/Acre FAR 

Building 

Height Stories Lot Coverage 

Main Street 

By Right 

DOR-1
a

 

DOR-2
b

 

 

25 

35 

45 

 

1.5 

2.0 

2.5 

 

30 ft. 

45 ft. 

50 ft. 

 

2 

3 

4 

100% 

Zocalo 

By-Right 

DOR-1 

 

30 

65 

 

2.0 

3.5 

 

35 ft. 

60 ft. 

 

3 

5 

100% 

Station 

By-Right 

DOR-1 

 

35
c

 

80 

 

2.25 

4.0 

 

50 ft. 

75 ft. 

 

4 

6 

90% 

Monte Vista 

By-Right 

DOR-1 

 

30 

50 

 

2.0 

3.0 

 

35 ft. 

50 ft. 

 

3 

4 

80% 

a   
DOR-1 in the Main Street Sub-Area apply to projects along Main Street 

b  
DOR-2 in the Main Street Sub-Area apply to projects along Valley Boulevard 

c  
Minimum residential density of 30 DU/acre within the Station Sub-Area

 



 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

Mobility and Beautification Plan 
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Infrastructure and Public Facilities Plan 

Basic Assumptions 

 



 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

  



 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

Future Development 

 

Use 2015 2035 Net Increase 

Residential Units (DU)       190       2,390 2,200
a

 

Total Commercial Building 

Area (SF) 

Retail 

Restaurant 

Office 

       950,000 

      NA 

      NA 

      NA 

       1,450,000 

       NA 

       NA 

       NA 

500,000
b 

325,000 

100,000 

75,000 

a   
Residential net increase represents all multi-family dwelling units 

b.
  Commercial net increase represents 65% retail, 20% restaurant, and 15% office building area  

 

Projected Population and Jobs   

2

                                                           
2
 California Department of Finance, E-5 City/County Population and Housing Estimates 2015 
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EIR Certification 

Specific Plan Adoption 

General Plan Amendment 

                                                           
3
 Southern California Association of Governments, Employee Density Study, 2001 



 

 
 

Zoning Map and Ordinance Amendment 
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Viewsheds and Vistas  



 

 

 



 

 

 

  



 

 

 



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Visual Character and Quality   



 

 

 

     

Shade and Shadow      

Light and Glare     



 

 

 

California State Scenic Highways  

City of El Monte General Plan  
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City of El Monte Municipal Code  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Impact AES-1 

 

Mitigation Measures  

Significance After Mitigation  



 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Climate and Meteorology 



 
 

 

 
 

Sensitive Receptors 

Current Air Quality 

 



 
 

 

 
 

  

Federal  

Pollutant 2013 2014 2015 

Ozone, ppm – Worst Hour 0.101 0.121 0.107 

Number of days of State exceedances (>0.09 ppm) 2 7 6 

Ozone, ppm – Worst 8 Hours 0.073 0.092 0.082 

Number of days of State exceedances – 8 hour average (>0.07 ppm) 3 7 11 

Number of days of Federal exceedances – 8 hour average (>0.07 ppm) 0 5 2 

Carbon Monoxide, ppm - Worst 8 Hours * * * 

Number of days of State/Federal exceedances (>9.0 ppm) * * * 

Nitrogen Dioxide, ppb - Worst Hour  104.6 86.7 70.4 

Number of days of State exceedances (>100 ppb) 0 0 0 

Number of days of Federal exceedances (>180 ppb) 1 0 0 

Sulfur Dioxide, ppm – Worst 24 Hours * * * 

Number of days of State exceedances (>0.04 ppm) * * * 

Particulate Matter <10 microns, g/m
3

 Worst 24 Hours  76 96 101 

Number of samples of State exceedances (>50 g/m
3

) 6 21 12 

Number of samples of Federal exceedances (>150 g/m
3

) 0 0 0 

Particulate Matter <2.5 microns, g/m
3

 Worst 24 Hours 29.1 35.1 52.7 

Number of measured days of Federal exceedances  

(>35 g/m
3

)
 

0 0 3 

Source: CARB, Annual Air Quality Data Summaries available at http://www.arb.ca.gov/adam/topfour/topfour1.php 

Particulate matter (<2.5), ozone, and nitrogen dioxide data taken from Pico Rivera station. 

Particulate matter (<10) data from the Pasadena station, which is the next closest station. 

* Insufficient data available to determine the value 

http://www.arb.ca.gov/adam/topfour/topfour1.php


 
 

 

 
 

Pollutant  Federal Standard California Standard 

Ozone 0.075 ppm (8-hr avg) 

0.09 ppm (1-hr avg) 

0.07 ppm (8-hr avg) 

Carbon Monoxide 

9.0 ppm (8-hr avg) 

35.0 ppm (1-hr avg) 

9.0 ppm (8-hr avg) 

20.0 ppm (1-hr avg) 

Nitrogen Dioxide 

0.053 ppm (annual avg) 

0.10 ppm (1-hr avg) 

0.18 ppm (1-hr avg) 

0.030 ppm (annual avg) 

Sulfur Dioxide 

0.14 ppm (24-hr avg) 

0.075 ppm (1-hr avg) 

0.04 ppm (24-hr avg) 

0.25 ppm (1-hr avg) 

Lead 1.5 g/m
3 

(3-month avg) 1.5 g/m
3 

(30-day avg) 

Particulate Matter (PM
10

) 150 g/m
3 

(24-hr avg) 

20 g/m
3 

(annual avg) 

50 g/m
3 

(24-hr avg) 

Particulate Matter (PM
2.5

) 

15 g/m
3 

(annual avg) 

35 g/m
3 

(24-hr avg) 

12 g/m
3 

(annual avg) 

ppm= parts per million 

g/m
3 
= micrograms per cubic meter 

Source: California Air Resources Board 2015 
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Air Quality Management Plan Consistency 

 

 

Construction Emission Thresholds 
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Operational Emission Thresholds 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Localized Significance Thresholds 

Local Carbon Monoxide Concentrations 

Methodology 
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Impact AIR-1 

  



 
 

 

 
 

 

Specific Plan Build Out 

Growth 

SCAG 2035 El Monte Growth 

Projections
1

 

Percentage of SCAG 

Projected Growth for El 

Monte 

Population 8,465 26,700 32% 

Housing 2,054 5,500 37% 

Jobs  1,235 2,100 59% 

1 
Unlike the Population and Housing section, which compares Specific Plan population growth to the most recent 2016 RTP/SCS, this 

analysis compares population growth under the Specific Plan to the 2012 RTP/SCS, on which the 2012 AQMP is based. 

Mitigation Measures 

Significance after Mitigation 

Impact AIR-2 

  

  



 
 

 

 
 

Year  

Emissions Estimate (lbs/day) 

ROG NO
X
 CO SO

2
 PM

10
 PM

2.5
 

Maximum lbs/day
1

 67.7 70.4 122.9 0.3 23.6 7.6 

SCAQMD Thresholds 75 100 550 150 150 55 

Threshold Exceeded? No No No No No No 

Source: See Appendix B for calculations, assumptions, and maximum lbs/day per year for entire construction period (2017 through 

2032). Assumed compliance with SCAQMD Fugitive Dust Rule 403 and SCAQMD Architectural Coating Rule 1113. 

1.
Maximum daily emissions include onsite and offsite emissions and reflect the worst year for each pollutant of the entire construction 

period (2017 through 2032). 

Mitigation Measures 

Significance after Mitigation 

Impact AIR-3 

  

 



 
 

 

 
 

Emission Source 

Emissions Estimate (lbs/day) 

ROG NO
X
 CO SO

2
 PM

10
 PM

2.5
 

Area 63.9 2.1 180.9 <0.1 1.0 1.0 

Energy 2.0 17.7 10.2 0.1 1.4 1.4 

Mobile 32.9 189.1 382.9 1.9 198.2 53.7 

Total Emissions
1 

98.8 208.8 574.0 2.1 200.6 56.1 

SCAQMD Threshold 55 55 550 150 150 55 

Threshold Exceeded? Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes 

Source: Calculations using CalEEMod 2016.3.1. See Appendix B for calculations. Applied the highest emissions from summer or 

winter. 

1.
 The sum of individual emissions sources may differ slightly from total emissions due to rounding. 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Mitigation Measures 

Significance after Mitigation 

Impact AIR-4 

  

  



 
 

 

 
 

Mitigation Measures 

Significance after Mitigation 



 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

Habitats 

Special-Status Resources 
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 



 

 

 

 

Scientific 

Name/Common 

Name 

Status 

Fed/State ESA 

CRPR G-

Rank/S-Rank Habitat Preference/Requirements 

Potential for Occurrence/Basis for 

Determination 

Berberis nevinii 

Nevin’s barberry 

FE/CE 

1B.1 

G1 / S1 

Perennial evergreen shrub. Blooms 

February-June. Chaparral, cismontane 

woodland, coastal scrub, riparian scrub; 

70 – 825 m (230 – 2707 ft). 

Low. Chaparral and woodland 

habitat absent. May occur in small 

areas of landscaping in built out 

Plan Area. 

Centromadia 

parryi ssp. 

Australis 

 

Southern 

tarplant 

--/-- 

1B.1 

G3T2 / S2 

Annual herb. Blooms May-Nov. Marshes 

and swamps (margins), valley and 

foothill grassland. Often in disturbed 

sites near the coast at marsh edges; also 

in alkaline soils sometimes with 

saltgrass. Sometimes on vernal pool 

margins. 0-425m (0-1395ft). 

Low. Marshes and swamps absent. 

May occur in small areas of 

landscaping in built out Plan Area. 

Cuscuta 

obtusiflora var. 

glandulosa 

 

Plummer's 

mariposa lily 

--/-- 

2B.2 

G45T4/ SH 

Annual vine (parasitic). Blooms July - 

October. Occurs in marshes and 

freshwater swamps. 15-280m (49-

919ft). 

Low. Marshes and swamps absent 

May occur in small areas of 

landscaping in built out Plan Area. 

Horkelia 

cuneata var. 

puberula 

 

Mesa horkelia 

--/-- 

1B.1 

G4T1 / S2 

Perennial herb. Blooms Feb-Jul. 

Chaparral (maritime), cismontane 

woodland, coastal scrub. Sandy or 

gravelly soils. More inland than other 

varieties. 70-810m (229-2657ft) 

Not Expected. Habitat not present in 

Plan Area.  

Phacelia stellaris 

 

Brand’s star 

phacelia 

--/-- 

1B.1 

G1/S1 

Annual herb. Blooms March-June. 

Occurs in coastal dunes and coastal 

shrub. 1-400m (3-1312ft).  

Not Expected: Habitat not present in 

Plan Area.  

Ribes 

divaricatum var. 

parishii 

 

Parish’s 

gooseberry 

--/-- 

1A 

G4TH/SH 

Perennial deciduous shrub. Blooms 

February - April. Occurs in riparian 

woodland. 65-300m (213-984ft).  

Low. One population extirpated.  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Scientific 

Name/Common 

Name 

Status 

Fed/State ESA 

CRPR G-

Rank/S-Rank Habitat Preference/Requirements 

Potential for Occurrence/Basis for 

Determination 

Scutellaria 

bolanderi ssp. 

austromontana 

 

Southern 

mountain’s 

skullcap 

--/-- 

1B.2 

G4T3/S3 

Perennial rhizomatous herb. Blooms 

June - August. Mesic, in chaparral, 

cismontane woodland, and lower 

montane coniferous forest. 25-2000m 

(82-6562ft).  

Not Expected: Habitat not present in 

Plan Area.  

Regional Vicinity refers to within a 5-mile radius of site. 

The table includes a nine quadrangle CNDDB  search. .  

FE = Federally Endangered, FT = Federally Threatened 

SE = State Endangered, ST = State Threatened, SR = State Rare 

CRPR (CNPS California Rare Plant Rank):  

1A=Presumed Extinct in California 

1B=Rare, Threatened, or Endangered in California and elsewhere 

2=Rare, Threatened, or Endangered in California, but more common elsewhere 

CRPR Threat Code Extension: 

   . 1=Seriously endangered in California (over 80% of occurrences threatened / high degree and immediacy of threat) 

   . 2=Fairly endangered in California (20-80% occurrences threatened) 

   . 3=Not very endangered in California (<20% of occurrences threatened) 

   G-Rank/S-Rank = Global Rank and State Rank as per NatureServe and CDFW’s CNDDB RareFind 5.  

   G1 or S1 - Critically Imperiled Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   G2 or S2 - Imperiled Globally or Subnationally (state)  

   G3 or S3 - Vulnerable to extirpation or extinction Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   G4 or S4 - Apparently secure Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   G5 or S5 - Secure Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   ? - Inexact Numeric Rank 

   T - Intraspecific Taxon (subspecies, varieties, and other designations below the level of species) 

CDFW = California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife - "Special Plant" http://www.dfg.ca.gov/biogeodata/cnddb/pdfs/SPPlants. pdf 

 



 

 

 

 

Scientific Name / 

Common Name 

Status Fed / 

State ESA 

CDFW G-

Rank / S-Rank Habitat Requirements 

Potential for Occurrence /  

Basis for Determination 

Reptiles 

Emys marmorata 

 

Western pond 

turtle 

--/-- 

SSC 

G3G4 / S3 

A thoroughly aquatic turtle of ponds, 

marshes, rivers, streams and irrigation 

ditches, usually with aquatic vegetation, 

below 6000 ft. elevation. Need 

basking sites and suitable (sandy banks 

or grassy open fields) upland habitat 

up to 0. 5 km from water for egg-

laying.  

Low. Limited water source, no 

pools within drainages onsite, and 

no streamside vegetation likely 

precludes occurrence.  

Phrynosoma 

blainvillii 

 

Coast horned 

lizard 

(=Blainvilli's) 

-- / -- 

SSC 

G3G4 / S3S4 

Frequents a wide variety of habitats, 

most common in lowlands along sandy 

washes with scattered low bushes. 

Open areas for sunning, bushes for 

cover, patches of loose soil for burial 

and abundant supply of ants and other 

insects.  

Low. No suitable habitat present in 

developed Plan Area.  

Birds 

Buteo swainsoni 

 

Swainson’s hawk 

-- / ST-- 

G5 / S2 

Breeds in grasslands with scattered 

trees, juniper-sage flats, riparian areas, 

savannahs, and agricultural or ranch 

lands with groves or lines of trees. 

Requires adjacent suitable foraging 

areas such as grasslands, or alfalfa or 

grain fields supporting rodent 

populations.  

Not Expected. Population 

determined to be extirpated in Plan 

Area. 

Coccyzus 

americanus 

occidentalis 

 

Western yellow-

billed cuckoo 

FC / SE-- 

G5T3Q / S1 

Riparian forest nester, along the broad, 

lower flood-bottoms of larger river 

systems. Nests in riparian jungles of 

willow, often mixed with cottonwoods, 

with lower story of blackberry, nettles, 

or wild grape.  

Low. No suitable habitat in Plan 

Area; no recent occurrences in the 

area.  



 

 

 

 

Scientific Name / 

Common Name 

Status Fed / 

State ESA 

CDFW G-

Rank / S-Rank Habitat Requirements 

Potential for Occurrence /  

Basis for Determination 

Empidonax traillii 

extimus 

 

Southwestern 

willow flycatcher 

FE / SE-- 

G5T1T2 / S1 

Riparian woodlands in Southern 

California. 

Low. No suitable riparian 

woodlands or willows present in the 

development area. 

Polioptila 

californica 

 

Coastal California 

gnatcatcher 

FT / -- 

SSC 

G3T2 / S2 

Obligate, permanent resident of 

coastal sage scrub below 2500 ft. in 

Southern California. Low, coastal sage 

scrub in arid washes, on mesas and 

slopes. Not all areas classified as 

coastal sage scrub are occupied.  

Not Expected. One population 

determined to be extirpated in Plan 

Area. 

Riparia riparia 

 

Bank swallow 

-- /ST-- 

G5 / S2S3 

Colonial nester; nests primarily in 

riparian and other lowland habitats 

west of the desert. Requires vertical 

banks/cliffs with fine-textured/sandy 

soils near streams, rivers, lakes, ocean 

to dig for nesting.  

Not Expected. Population 

determined to be extirpated in Plan 

Area.  

Vireo bellii 

pusillus 

 

Least Bell’s vireo 

FE / SE-- 

G5T2 / S2 

Summer resident of Southern California 

in low riparian in vicinity of water or in 

dry river bottoms; below 2000 ft. Nests 

placed along margins of bushes or on 

twigs projecting into pathways, usually 

willow, mulefat, mesquite.  

Not Expected. One population 

determined to be extirpated in Plan 

Area. 

Mammals 

Antrozous pallidus 

 

Pallid bat 

-- / -- 

SSC 

G5 / S3 

Deserts, grasslands, shrublands, 

woodlands and forests. Most common 

in open, dry habitats with rocky areas 

for roosting. Roosts must protect bats 

from high temperatures. Very sensitive 

to disturbance of roosting sites.  

Low: No suitable habitat present in 

Plan Area.  

  



 

 

 

 

 

  

Scientific Name / 

Common Name 

Status Fed / 

State ESA 

CDFW G-

Rank / S-Rank Habitat Requirements 

Potential for Occurrence /  

Basis for Determination 

Lasiurus cinereus 

 

Hoary bat 

-- / -- 

-- 

G5 / S4? 

Prefers open habitats or habitat 

mosaics, with access to trees for cover 

and open areas or habitat edges for 

feeding. Roosts in dense foliage of 

medium to large trees. Feeds primarily 

on moths. Requires water.  

Moderate. Potential roosts in trees 

throughout Plan Area. The closest 

record of hoary bat (CNDDB 

1922) is identified as 

approximately 3 miles to the 

northwest. 

Regional Vicinity refers to within a 5 mile radius of site.  

FT = Federally Threatened                           SE = State Endangered 

FC = Federally Candidate                              ST = State Threatened 

FE = Federally Endangered                           SR = State Rare 

FD = Federally Delisted                                  SD = State Delisted 

SSC = CDFW Species of Special Concern   FP = CDFW Fully Protected 

WL: CDFW Watch List  

G-Rank/S-Rank = Global Rank and State Rank as per NatureServe and CDFW’s CNDDB RareFind 5.  

   G1 or S1 - Critically Imperiled Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   G2 or S2 - Imperiled Globally or Subnationally (state)  

   G3 or S3 - Vulnerable to extirpation or extinction Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   G4 or S4 - Apparently secure Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   G5 or S5 - Secure Globally or Subnationally (state) 

   ? - Inexact Numeric Rank 

   T - Intraspecific Taxon (subspecies, varieties, and other designations below the level of species) 

   Q – Questionable taxonomy that may reduce conservation priority 

Source: CNDDB RareFind 5, Department of Fish & Wildlife, Biogeographic Data Branch, Sacramento, CA 
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Significance after Mitigation 
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California Register of Historical Resources
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Impact CR-2 
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Significance after Mitigation 



 

 

 

 

Topography 

Geology and Soil Characteristics 



 

 

 

 

Faults 



 

 

 

 

Ground Shaking 

Liquefaction and Seismically-Induced Settlement 



 

 

 

 

Slope Stability and Landslides 

Expansive Soils 

Erosion 

Federal 



 

 

 

 

State 

 

Local 
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Impact GEO-1 

 

 



 

 

 

 

  

Mitigation Measures  

Significance after Mitigation 

Impact GEO-2 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

  

Mitigation Measures 

Significance after Mitigation 
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Climate Change and Greenhouse Gases 
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Potential Effects of Climate Change 
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Methodology 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Impact GHG-1 

  

 

Emission Source Annual Emissions 

Construction 41,504 MT CO2e 

Amortized over 30 years 1,383 MT CO2e/year 

1 See Appendix C for calculations and for GHG emission factor assumptions. 



 

 

 

 

Emission Source Annual Emissions 

Construction 1,383 MT CO
2
e 

Operational 

Area 

Energy 

Solid Waste 

Water 

 

38 MT CO
2
e 

10,660 MT CO
2
e 

762 MT CO
2
e 

1,576 MT CO
2
e 

Mobile 

CO
2
 and CH

4
 

N
2
O 

 

19,878 MT CO
2
e 

1,203 MT CO
2
e 

Total 35,500 MT CO
2
e 

Service Population 9,700 

Total emissions / service population 3.7 MT CO
2
e 

Threshold 4.1 MT CO
2
e/service population/year 

Threshold Exceeded? No 

Source: See Appendix D for calculations and for GHG emission factor assumptions. 
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Impact GHG-2 
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Airports and Aircraft Hazards.   

State 

Air Safety Zones



 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3.7-1. San Gabriel Valley Airport 

Inner Safety Zone and Runway Protection 

Zone 
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Impact HAZ-1 

 

Mitigation Measures HAZ-1 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Significance after Mitigation 

 



 

 

 

 

Watersheds 

Surface Water 

Groundwater 



 

 

 

 

Water Supplies 

 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 

Total Supply
1
 3,863 5,274 6,538 7,656 8,626 

Total Demand 3,054 3,085 3,116 3,147 3,179 

Supply/Demand Difference 809 2,189 3,422 4,509 5,447 

1 
Total supply is from pumped groundwater and carryover of pumped groundwater from previous years 

Source: El Monte 2011. 

AFY = acre-feet per year 

 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 

Total Supply
1
 3,285 4,690 5,948 7,060 8,024 

Total Demand 2,535 2,561 2,586 2,612 2,639 

Supply/Demand Difference 750 2,129 3,362 4,448 5,386 

1 
Total supply is from pumped groundwater and carryover of pumped groundwater from previous years 

Source: El Monte 2011. 

AFY = acre-feet per year 
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Impact HYD-1 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

Land Use 

Net Increase 

DUs or SF 

Daily Water Demand 

(Gal/DU) or (Gal/SF) 

Total Water Demand 

(Gal/Day) 

Dwelling Units 2,200 195a 429,000 

Retail 325,000 0.125b 40,625 

Restaurant 100,000 0.25c 25,000 

Office 75,000 0.25d 18,750 

Total 513,375 

Source: City of El Monte General Plan and Zoning Code Update EIR, 2011 

a
 Residential assumes Downtown Core land use 

b
 Retail assumes commercial Downtown Core land use. 

c
 Restaurant assumes General Commercial land use 

d
 Office assumes commercial Office and Professional Office Park land use 

 

Mitigation Measures  

Significance after Mitigation 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Existing and Surrounding Land Uses  
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Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) as the 
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Local Planning Framework  
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Impact LU -1   
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Significance After Mitigation  



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Existing Noise Levels 

Sensitive Receptors 
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Impact N-3 
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Impact N-4 
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City of El Monte 
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